During the year the directors have re-considered the accounting policy adopted in respect of certain covered bond transactions to
better reflect the substance of the underlying transaction. The change has no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Previously, where mortgages pledged as collateral in relation to a bond issue had a value in excess of the value of the related bonds,
the over-collateralisation was accounted for within the statement of financial position of the Society as a capital contribution, whilst
an equal and opposite loan was recognised in the statement of financial position of Yorkshire Building Society Covered Bonds LLP, a
fellow group entity and the vehicle used for the covered bond programme.

The revision of the accounting policy has resulted in the statement of financial position of the Society including only the value of the
mortgages, thereby removing the over-collateralisation asset, with an equal and opposite reduction in the amount due to the LLP. The
income statement has been restated to remove the impact of the fair value of the interest rate swap and the over-collateralisation.

Statement of financial position Society
2008 Fair value Netting 2008

as reported adjustment adjustment Restated
ASSETS £m £m £m £m
Liquid assets
Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 291.9 – – 291.9
Loans and advances to credit institutions 486.9 – – 486.9
Debt securities 4,149.3 – – 4,149.3

Loans and advances to customers
Loans secured on residential property 9,765.4 – – 9,765.4
Other loans 4.6 – – 4.6

Derivative financial instruments 466.2 (202.0) – 264.2
Investments 12,800.0 – (2,193.0) 10,607.0
Intangible assets 8.1 – – 8.1
Investment properties 7.0 – – 7.0
Property, plant and equipment 63.7 – – 63.7
Deferred tax assets 46.3 (7.1) – 39.2
Retirement benefit surplus 30.7 – – 30.7
Other assets 37.0 – – 37.0

Total assets 28,157.1 (209.1) (2,193.0) 25,755.0

LIABILITIES
Shares 13,683.1 – – 13,683.1
Amounts owed to credit institutions 1,830.6 – – 1,830.6
Other deposits 6,425.3 (227.0) (2,193.0) 4,005.3
Debt securities in issue 4,477.1 – – 4,477.1
Derivative financial instruments 672.2 – – 672.2
Current tax liabilities 11.3 – – 11.3
Deferred tax liabilities 22.0 – – 22.0
Retirement benefit obligations 1.9 – – 1.9
Other liabilities 52.8 – – 52.8
Provisions 17.0 – – 17.0
Subordinated liabilities 112.9 – – 112.9
Subscribed capital 167.2 – – 167.2

27,473.4 (227.0) (2,193.0) 25,053.4
Total equity attributable to members 683.7 17.9 – 701.6

Total liabilities 28,157.1 (209.1) (2,193.0) 25,755.0

95Yorkshire Building Society | Report and Accounts 2009

Notes to the accounts
continued

44. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (continued)

Statement of financial position Society
2007 Fair value Netting 2007

as reported adjustment adjustment Restated
ASSETS £m £m £m £m
Liquid assets
Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 434.9 – – 434.9
Loans and advances to credit institutions 732.2 – – 732.2
Debt securities 3,184.5 – – 3,184.5

Loans and advances to customers
Loans secured on residential property 9,324.5 – – 9,324.5
Other loans 4.2 – – 4.2

Derivative financial instruments 132.3 (11.4) – 120.9
Investments 9,217.9 – (786.7) 8,431.2
Intangible assets 7.5 – – 7.5
Investment properties 6.0 – – 6.0
Property, plant and equipment 60.3 – – 60.3
Deferred tax assets 4.8 (0.8) – 4.0
Retirement benefit surplus 8.0 – – 8.0
Other assets 19.8 – – 19.8

Total assets 23,136.9 (12.2) (786.7) 22,338.0

LIABILITIES
Shares 12,448.2 – – 12,448.2
Amounts owed to credit institutions 1,410.0 – – 1,410.0
Other deposits 4,103.8 (14.0) (786.7) 3,303.1
Debt securities in issue 3,967.4 – – 3,967.4
Derivative financial instruments 94.0 – – 94.0
Current tax liabilities 10.6 – – 10.6
Deferred tax liabilities 7.7 – – 7.7
Retirement benefit obligations – – – –
Other liabilities 51.3 – – 51.3
Provisions 4.3 – – 4.3
Subordinated liabilities 105.0 – – 105.0
Subscribed capital 146.0 – – 146.0

22,348.3 (14.0) (786.7) 21,547.6
Total equity attributable to members 788.6 1.8 – 790.4

Total liabilities 23,136.9 (12.2) (786.7) 22,338.0

Income Statement Society
2008 Fair value 2008

as reported adjustment Restated
£m £m £m

(Loss)/profit before tax (69.4) 22.4 (47.0)
Tax credit/(expense) 20.1 (6.3) 13.8

Net (loss)/profit (49.3) 16.1 (33.2)

Notes to the accounts
continued

96 Yorkshire Building Society | Report and Accounts 2009

1. STATUTORY PERCENTAGES
Statutory

2009 Limit
% %

Lending Limit 6.3 25.0

Funding Limit 32.5 50.0

The above percentages have been calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Building Societies Act 1986.

The Lending Limit measures the proportion of business assets not in the form of loans fully secured on residential
property.

The Funding Limit measures the proportion of shares and borrowings (excluding offshore deposits held by individuals)
not in the form of shares.

The statutory limits are as laid down under the Building Societies Act 1986 and ensure that the principal purpose of a